availability, production and sale of forest and agro-forestry products, increased food security and
nutrition benefits and reduced maintenance cost and restoration cost due to reduced sedimentation.
49. Sensitivity analysis (Table 12) demonstrates robust results against changes to key
variables. The most notable change stems from changes in environmental benefits. If the net
carbon balance is reduced by another 30 percent, or the social cost of carbon is reduced to
US$10/tCO2e emission, the EIRR is reduced to 24 or 20 percent respectively. As is evident from
Table 8 and 9, vanilla production achieves the highest incremental net revenue for producers and
is thus considered explicitly in the sensitivity analysis. The results show that a decrease in area
under vanilla production by 30 percent could decrease the EIRR to 22 percent. For all changes, the

64

EIRR remains well above the discount rate of 6 percent and the average deposit rate of 11 percent
(between 2011 and 2014).

TABLE 11. PROJECT’S ECONOMIC BENEFITS AND COST, IN MILLION US$.

 PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10
PY11-

20
Project benefits:
Incremental net benefits from improved irrigation, crop and livestock management
 -1.95 -1.63 -0.05 4.81 11.66 18.79 21.47 23.78 25.92 26.05 26.27
Carbon emission valued at US$30/tCO2e
 0.00 0.00 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31 10.31
Reduced siltation in irrigated perimeters
 -0.00 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
Sum of
benefits:  -1.95 -1.63 10.25 15.13 22.00 29.13 31.81 34.13 36.27 36.4 36.62
Project cost:
Total inv. cost  21.08 24.38 24.48 9.58 5.94
Recurrent cost  1.12 1.15 1.13 1.14 1.14
Total project
cost  22.21 25.53 25.61 10.72 7.09 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57
Net benefits -26 -29 -17 3 14 29 31 34 36 36 36

TABLE 12. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Changes ENPV (US$) EIRR (%) Changes ENPV (US$)
EIRR
(%)

Base scenario 207,645,350 26.6%
Change in  adoption rate Change in incremental net benefits
-10% 188,540,868 25% -10% 178,571,745 24%
-20% 169,436,387 24% -20% 149,498,141 22%
-30% 150,331,906 23% -30% 120,424,536 20%
10% 226,749,831 28% 10% 236,718,954 29%
20% 245,854,312 29% 20% 265,792,559 31%
30% 264,958,793 30% 30% 294,866,163 33%
Change in project cost Change in net carbon balance
-10% 215,954,419 29% -10% 197,676,226 26%
-20% 224,263,489 32% -20% 187,707,103 25%
-30% 232,572,558 35% -30% 177,737,980 24%
10% 199,336,280 25% 10% 217,614,473 28%
20% 191,027,210 23% 20% 227,583,596 29%
30% 182,718,141 21% 30% 237,552,719 30%

Decrease in vanilla cultivation area
Decrease in social cost of carbon (US$/tCO2e
emission)

-10% 194,577,587 26% US$20 174,530,026 23%
-20% 181,509,825 25% US$10 141,414,703 20%
-30% 168,442,063 24% US$0 108,299,380 17%

65

ANNEX 4. WORLD BANK GROUP OPERATIONS FROM WHICH LESSONS LEARNED FOR THIS
PROJECT HAVE BEEN DRAWN

1. At the global level, the World Bank is supporting clients to enhance and sustain ecosystem
and agroecosystem productivity. Based on lessons learned from World Bank operations in other
regions, some common priorities and opportunities for sustainably managing climate resilient and
productive landscapes include:

a. Projected agroecosystem shifts will offer opportunities to re-zone food & forest
production priority areas both nationally and regionally.

b. New crop varieties that are both high temperature and drought tolerant and animal